standard also states that PRD’s for each type of property should be between 0.98 and 
1.03 to demonstrate vertical equity.   

Appraisal Ratio  

In mass appraisal, the appraised to sale “ratio” is the primary measurement of the accuracy of the 
appraisal. The acceptable range, or “confidence interval” falls between ninety-five to one hundred five percent 
(95%-105%) with the ratio calculated: 

Appraised Value  = Appraisal 
Ratio Sales Price

NCAD conducts ratio studies on sold properties according to various parameters including: 

 Property (use Type) Classification, 

 Neighborhood Locations, and 

 Building Types.